LAW OFFICES OF AL Co

ALAN C. WALTNER HAZMAT
1736 FRANKLIN STREET, EIGHTH FLOOR
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 930EC 13 AM l1: 25
TELEPHONE FACSIMILE
(510) 465-4494 (510) 465-6248
(510) 208-4562 (DIRECT) (510) 208-4558

BY HAND DELIVERY

December 10, 1993

Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Livermore Arcade Shopping Center PCE Site - Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Feldman:

Enclosed on behalf of Grubb & Ellis Realty Income Trust,
Liquidating Trust ("Grubb & Ellis"), and Livermore Arcade
Shopping Center ("LASC") dischargers Michael and Perry Neely,
Steven Song, Catellus Development Corporation and Stark
Investment Company, is H+GCL‘s quarterly groundwater monitoring
report. Since access and coordination issues presently remain
unresolved with regard to the Miller’s Outpost Shopping Center
("MOSC"), this report only includes monitoring results for the
LASC.

The LASC and MOSC dischargers have not yet resolved all
outstanding issues regarding funding, coordination, access and
other matters raised by the cleanup at these sites. A final
mediation session is scheduled next week, at which time we hope
to finish negotiations and commence a coordinated cleanup. Even
if these negotiations are unsuccessful, H+GCL is presently in the
process of restarting the vapor extraction system at the LASC, at
Grubb & Ellis’ request. Operation of the LASC vapor extraction
system has been delayed while H+GCL obtains a renewal permit for
extracted water discharges to the sewer system. Even though PCE
concentrations in the extracted water are well within sewer
agency gquidelines, discussions are being held with the sewer
agency concerning the need for an air stripper in connection with
this discharge. H+GCL hopes to address these questions and have
the LASC vapor extraction system running again in the very near
future.




Lester Feldman
December 10, 1993
Page 2

We will report on the status of the overall cleanup effort
promptly after an agreement has been reached among all of the
parties.

Sincerely,

Alan Waltner

Enclosure

cc: LASC Discharger Group Counsel (via fax w/out enclosure)
Oversight Agencies (with enclosure):
CalEPA/ DTSC Region 2
US EPA, Region IX
Alameda County DEH




DEEP GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELLS REPORT FOR THE
LIVERMORE ARCADE SHOPPING CENTER
FIRST STREET AND SOUTH P STREET

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for:

Grubb & Ellis Realty Income Trust, Liquidating Trust
351 California Street, Suite 1120
San Francisco, CA 94104

2200 Powell Street, Suite 830
Emeryville, California 94608
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DEEP GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELLS REPORT FOR THE
LIVERMORE ARCADE SHOPPING CENTER
FIRST STREET AND SOUTH P STREET
- LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

Submitted By:

M %4467\\
Scott Nelson
Project Geologist

WS

William E. Motzer, Ph.D.
Director Hydrogeology/Environmental
Engineering Services

California Registered Geologist No. 4202
(Expires 6/30/94)
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APPENDIX B

BOREHOLE LITHOLOGY AND
~ MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS




GROUND WATER MONITOR WELL: DMW-1 PROJECT: JOB NO. WELL NO.
INSTALLATION: LIVERMORE ARCADE 4801618 DMW-1
DRILLING CONTRACTOR:  WEST HAZMAT COORDINATES: DRAWN BY:
BEGUN: 10593 SUPERVISOR: Scott Nelson WELL SITE WATER LEV. DEPTH /EL.
FINISHED: 10-5-93 DRILLER: Cralg Chaffee LIVERMORE ARCADEWESTERN & VENTURA L
TOP OF SURACE CASING DEPTH IN ELEV. IN
REFERENCE POINT & ELEVATION: FEET
GENERALIZED TOP OF RISER CASING
GEOLOGIC LOG GROUND SURF ACE
l.A
C
x—] x4 [~
L) - alh
" SX10
P RIS
S L"2"1T+T SURFACE CASING
n“n“& Lnﬂh b‘
[~ » ] [~ ~]} DIA: 107
h‘n‘a '.4"4 o
,.a:* .:a: TYPE:  Steel Conductor
:..:..: :..:.. »
S R g BOTTOM OF SURFACE CASING
~‘-.4* ‘.‘*‘ S — E—t — — e—n ) s —_— e — Pa——
L“‘a ‘ﬁ.ﬁ
- A -~ A
5 R
l»—ﬁ‘ﬁ n‘&‘.
P P BACKFILL
kﬁ‘ﬁq h“‘
o g TYPE: Portland Type Cement /Bentonite
S . A
..:.:... v.:..:
7] (a7 RISER CASING
(a7a] [[a7s
Sl ptg DIA:  40inchID.
»:a:n h:h:
o) 4" TYPE: Schedule 40PVC
b‘&‘ﬂ L‘A‘
h“‘ﬁ h.ﬁ‘
- A .‘A
a7 [a7a TOP OF SEAL 890
ANNULAR SEAL
TYPE:  Bentonite Pellets
BOTTOM OF SEAL 950
TOP OF SCREEN 1000
FILTER MATERIAL
DIA: o
TYPE:  #3 Monterey Sand
SCREEN
OPENING
WIDTH: 0.20-n
TyPg:  Schedule 40 PVC
BOTTOM OF SCREEN 1400
1440
BOTTOM OF HOLE
METHOD DRILLED: AirR?l:rL 0-41 HOLE DIAMETER COMMENTS:
: HSA 41-1
Bucket Auger 0-63
METHOD DEVELOPED: surge/bail e O —
Ty ]
TIME DEVELOPED: 10/27/93 [o"ata2a%] BackriLL [ XX KKA ANNULAR SEAL FILTER

MATERIAL
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Test Boring Log No:(DB-1

Location of boring: :rolﬁ ::am;:e . Livermore Arcade | Total Depth: 144.0' Page 1 of 6
ro} umber: 48016.18 Diameter: 10.0"
Project Manager: Bill Motzer T
ogg y: SCN
Drilling Centractor: West Hazmat e =
Western Drillers Name: Craig Chaffee Inspector: N/A
Drill Rig Type: Schramm Date: Time:
Start Time: 0900 Date: 92393
Complete Time: 1200 Date: 10-7.93
g::lng B:'Pt?'i_ 1:40: Drawn By: CPA
Ventura '%H e | Disk Name: 48016.18/DB-1
Backfllled Time: ‘Date: By:
Q mple [nformation {Q 5‘? Soil Identification
oy . o' & Ju % TR ¢ / Remarks Include color, gradation, type of soll/rock,
o : R $ /& visual % order ; gravel, sand, silt, cla
O°.§ qo@é' N Qﬁ'\"ilq & N Qe'\":q? C'.'&"' K conijition. particle sizg, moisture, odor, ha¥c)1ness, slc.
1 Asphalt (0-3")
Drilled phead (o Gravelly Sil b 75YR4/6 .
& C ekl ks chbblea: 2 ravelly Silt (ML) strong brown (7. /6), moist:
3 medium soft to stiff, low plasticity, with little sand at 3’
4 depth large cobbles to 3.5" (From cuttings) cobbles
- 18/6 | sslovm=d s0 5 removed with hand auger
6.5. Mm} DB‘1‘6-OU 6
Silty Gravel (GM) light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4),
7 ty ght y
8 dense, dry. Pebbles up to 2.5 "g; little very fine to
9 medium-grain sand, low plasticity fines, poorly-sorted,
_— 18/8 | sslovm=q| 42 10 (too dense to continuously core), high permeability
1 0:5- O\ndtpau) DB'I']. U.Ou 'I 1
12
13 s Silty Gravel (GM) to Gravelly Silt (ML); dark
An e gt s ?
1 yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); medium dense (stiff},
15 moist, little fine to coarse-grained sand, low to
15.0'- [18/10] ss 43 DB-1-15.0u 16 moderately plastic fines moderate permeability
15.5' ’
17
18 | : : % [Driller: in and out of gravelly/silty layers]
19
'hf'-.'.\'.
20 |
Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED | COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
140 b, wi. X 30" fall on 2" O.D. sampler
Trace 0 % to 10% Oto 4 very loose ::o i :22’ sl gr avel
5 o
Little  10%1020% 44010 loosa 4158 - sand
10 to 30 med. densa e ;
Some  20% 1035% | 301050  dense 81015 stiff silt
a59b to 50% 504 S — 151030 very stiff l
And el i 304 hard clay




Test Boring Log No: DB-1

Project Number: 48016.18 Project Nama: Livermore Arcade Page 2 of 6
, mple Information Soil identification
oy és"’ . o & fu % &/ Remarks Include color, gradation, of soil/rock,
¥ visual % order : gravel, sand, silt, cla
O%" Qoi'é’ A“?t Q.\‘?f ‘§ NJ R congiiﬂon, paricle sizg, moisture, odor, haﬁ!ness, elc.
20.0'- |18/18|SS|OVM=0{ 27 | DB-1-20.5u Silty Clay (CL), olive yellow (2.5Y 6/6) mottled with
. (headspace)
215 o pale olive (5Y 6/3) and yellowish brown (10YR 5/6),
moist, stiff moderately plastic, very low permeability
[Drilled ahead 21.5' - 25']
Driller: clay "dried out”, became harder Clayey Silt (ML)
25.0'- |18/18|5S|OVM=0 43| DB-1-25.5u yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), moist, stiff, moderately
' (headspace)
s plastic, trace of sand and gravel, manganese staining,
low permability
Cored | 6/96 |SS e
from | Silty Gravel (GM) (Gravel fell out of core barrel),
26.5' Fun¢h (lithology call from cuttings)
to 35'
Clayey Silt (ML) light olive brown (2.5Y 5/14), moist,
35.0'- |12/60|SS|OVM=0 DB-1-35.0u medium stiff, low plasticity, trace sand, low permeability}
40.0 =
HBundh
Driller: Large cobble hit at 38', blew out remaining core
Clayey material through 44'
400'- |7/18 |SS Clayey Silt (ML) to Silty Clay (CL) (from cuttings)
41.5'
41.5'- ss
AT 4 1st water \v4
Plinch
44.0'- | 0/18
45.5'
| Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
140 Ib, wt. X 30" fall on 2" O.D. sampler
Trace 0%1010% 0to 4 very loose : :: i :gfrty soft gravel
Litle  10%10 20% 43470 locss 4108 . sand
10 to 30 med. densa e .
Some 20% 1o 35% 30 to 50 dense 810 15 stiff silt
of, = 504 veiv deie 15t0 30 very stift
And 35% 10 50% ry 30+ hard e clay




Test Boring Log No: DB-1

Project Number: 48016.18 Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page3olé
—,—2ample Information Soil Identification
Sé? So f2/9 S /o % &/ Remarks Include color, gradation, Wpa of soilfrock,
; visual % order . gravel, sand, silt, cla
Q‘fﬁé" A Q'é‘ S Q\‘.lé\ £ N F congiition. particle siz, molsture, odof. ha¥<)dnass, alc.
48.5' [48/48]SS [OVM= DB-1485 Silty Clay (CL), light olive brown (2.5Y €/4), wet, soft,
7
R trace pebbles, faint solvent odor
2?;23 18/18/Ss 01‘*’:# 15| DB-1-500 Gravelly Silt (ML), yellowish brn (10Y 5/6), wet, soft,
(hesdspace) mod. plastic, little pebbles, low o mod. permeability
Silty Clay (CL/CH), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), very
soft, moderate to high plasticity, trace of sand and
pebbles
57.5' |18/18|S5 |OVM= | 47| DB-1-57.0 Gravelly Silt (ML), light yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) stiff
50.0 14
(headspace) moderate plasticity, little pebbles
.62.0' |18/18|SS|OVM=| 65| DB-1-620
63.5 el Gravelly Silt (ML), light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4),
stiff, moderately plastic fines (soft), little sand color
changes to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4) with some
sand, high permeability
Silty Sand (SM) 69.5"-70.0'
71.00 18/18 ss| OVM=| 41 DB-1-70.0 Sandy Silt (ML), YQUOW'iSh brown (IDYR 5/6), mottled W/
72.5 {Im?d’fpu:) strong brown (7.5YR 5/6), oxides, stiff, little sand, gravel
725 |18/18| 55| ovm=| 34 Sandy Gravel (GM), light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4),
740 20 loose to medium dense, some very fine to
(head space)
medium-grained sand, trace fines, high permeability
Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
140 1b, wt, X 30" fall on 2" O.D, sampler :
Trace 0 %to 10% 0104 very loose Oto2 very soft gravel
4t010 locse Z10% ot
Little  10%to 20% 4108 miad. gt sand
101030  med. dense . &
Some  20% 10 35% T — 81015 stift silt
. 504 E— 1510 30 vary stiff 1
And 35% to 50% ry 304 K clay




GCL -
fusmnd Test Boring Log No: DB-1

Project Number: 48016.18 Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page 4 of 6

< Sample Information Soil identification
u'?d_a > o % f Remarks Include color, gradation, Wpe of soil/rock,
: visual % order : gravel, sand, silt, cla
Qﬁ“ A Q‘ér&'f? Q~’~S§ ‘5{‘ ~? con(dition, particle sizg. moisture, odor, ha¥c)iness, etc.
74.0' |18/18}SS 23
75.5'
75.5 |18/18|SS| OVM=| 34 Silty Clay (CL/CH), light yel]owish brown (10YR 5/6)
77.00 05

Chead space) mod. to high plasticity, trace sand, soft to stiff

Cravelly Clay(CL), yellowish brn (10YR 5/6), very soft, some gravel, low K
Sand (SP), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), loose, very
fine-grained, trace of silt, high permeability

Gravelly Silt (ML) & Sand, light yellowish brn (10YR 6/4),
Ltiff, mod. plasticity, (some Gravel), mod. K

Clayey SIlt (ML), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), medium
koft to stiff, low plasticity, low permeability

Silty Clay (CL), brown (75YR 5/4), very stiff, trace

79.00 |60/60]SS 0\;M=0
84.0 Hung ﬂm wpase)

84.0' | 60/60| S5 |OVM=
r-

89.0 i pebbles, moderate plasticity, very low permeability

(Clayey Silt (ML), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), stiff, mod.

plastic; manganese oxide stains color changes to light
yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4) at 89.0°

89.0° |18/18|SS
91.06 Hundh

Clayey Silt (ML), strong brown (7.5YR 4/6), moderate

plasticity, stiff, trace of sand

Gravelly Silt (ML), strong brown (7.5YR 5/6), stiff, moderate plasticity,
trace of sand, moderate permeability

94.0' |48/60]SS| OVM=

99.0' Hunch 0.1
(headspace) Clayey Silt (ML), strong brown (7.5YR 5/4) very stiff,
mod. plastic, trace pebbles, and carbonate
(At 98.7 becomes stiff with trace sand)
99.0° |48/60| SS
104.0' Punch n -
Sand (SP), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), trace silt, very
fine-grained, well-sorted, high permeability
‘Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
1401 " fall on 2° Q.D. sampler
0, o,
Trace 0%1010% 010 4 very locse Oto2 very soft grave]
41010 o 2t0 4 soft
Little  10%1020% o ose sand
4to 8 med. soft
10 to 30 med. dense . .
Some  20% to35% 30t050  dense 8to 15 stirf silt
35% l 50% 504 S— 15t0 30 very stiff Cl
And o 10505 ¥ 304+ hard ay




Test Boring Log No: DB-1

Project Number: 48016.18 Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page 5 of 6
, 5 mple Inf i ' Soil Identification
S& /e o & * Remarks include color, gradation, fype of soil/rock,
&) Q° ; visual % order ; gravel, sand, silt, cla
Qe'?,é QoQé‘ ) Q\‘\SQ Q‘?{( N N con'(diticn, particle sizg. moisture, odor, ha¥t):lness, etc.
104.0° | 0/60 |SS | OVM= Eﬁ:ﬁ Samid méﬁ%u brown (25Y 3/3), loose to mod. dense,
109.0° Plinch 0.1 Lo
Randaproce Silty Gravel (GM), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), med.
dense, some silt and clay, little sand, poorly-sorted, high
permeability
Gravelly Sand (SW), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), loose,
trace of fines, moderately-sorted, high permeability
114.0° |30/60|SS
119.0° Punch
Silty Gravel (GM), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), med. dense, some silt and
clay, little sand, poorly-sorted, high permeability
119.0 43/60!:5 Om‘:g Clayey Silt (ML), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), stiff, low plasticity
124.0° Phncy % Silty Gravel (GM) to Gravelly Silt (ML), light olive brown
(2.5Y 5/3), very stiff (dense), little sand, poorly-sorted,
iron oxides, moderate permeability
Silty Sand (SM), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), loose, little
124.0' |48/60|ss fines, very fine to coarse-grained, poorly-sorted, high K
129.0 | Puneh Silty Gravel (GM), light yellowish brown (10YR 5/6),
dense, little sand, some fines, iron oxides, moderate
permeability
Notes:
[~ PROPORTIONS USED | COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
: 140 b, wt, X 30" fall on 2" Q.D. sampler
Trace 0 %to 10% 0tod very loose g :: i :z;y soft gravel
Litle  10%1020% 41010  looss dto8 med. soft sand
: 10 to 39 med. densa. - . T o
Some 20% 10 35% 30 to 50 dense 81015 stiff silt
1510 30 very stiff
And 5% to 50% 50+ very danse i hard Clay
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Test Boring Log No: D8-1

Project Number: 48016.18 Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page 6 of 6
mple Information / Soil dentification
S /8¢ o & /u » < % / Remarks Include color, gradation, type of soll/rock,
& CTAS ) visual % order : grave|, sand, silt, cla
Qfé’ QQQ? LS/ [ Q Qq'@o ~§g.' congiitlon, particle sizg, moisture, odor, ha¥21ness. etc.
ii:g %/ ég[iil - Silty Gravel (GM), light yellowish brown (10YR 5/6),
130 dense, little sand, some fines, with large cobbles,
131 L; poorly-sorted, iron oxides, moderate to high permeability
132
EZMP:S 133 | Silty Sand (SM/SP), olive (5Y 4/4), loose, very fine to
134 imedium-grained, moderately-sorted, trace gravel, fines,
134.0' | 34/60]SS - igh permeability
1390 | Pdnch 135 =
136
137 Gravelly Silt (ML), light yellowish brown (25Y 6/4),
138 |medium soft to stiff, iron oxide, staining, moderately
139 Ip]astic, little sand, some gravel, moderate permeability
139.0° }130/60
144.0 140
141
142
143
144 . Clayey Silt (ML), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), stiff,
145 moderately plastic, low permeability
Total Depth - 144°
Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
140 Ib. wi, X 30" fall on 2" O.0. sampler :
o, -.'l-’l.'l.:l.:l-:Ifl‘::
Trace 0 %10 10% 0tod S — (2]:: i :frty soft r?'.:z PRy gravel
Litle  10%1020% 41010  locse e tis med st B sand
10 to 30 med. densa o = "
Some 20% to 35% 30 to 50 densa 8 to 15 suﬁ oo e Sllt
1510 30 very sttt prewoew e
And 35% to 50% 50+ very dense - hiard [arataratatataa” clay




GROUND WATER MONITOR WELL: DMW-2 PROJECT: JOB NO. WELL NO.
INSTALLATION: LIVERMORE ARCADE . 48016.18 DMW-2
DRILLING CONTRACTOR;  WEST HAZMAT COORDINATES: DRAWH BY:

CPA
BEGUN: 10693 SUPERVIS0R: Scott Nelson WELL SITE LIVERMORE ARCADE WATER LEV. DEPTH /EL.
FINISHED: 10-7-93 DRILLER: Tom Olivina Ave. & N. S5t
TOP OF SURACE CASING DEPTH IN ELEV. IN
REFERENCE PQINT & ELEVATION: FEET
GENERALIZED TOP OF RISER CASING
GEOLOGIC LOG GROUND SURF ACE
ﬁ“‘
\‘-.A
b A
L‘.A
L*A
L"ﬁ
-
o
] SURFACE CASING
= DIA: 107
TYPE: Steel Conductor
BOTTOM OF SURFACE CASING Aln
BACKFILL
TYPE: Portland Type Cerment/Bertonite
RISER CASING
DIA:  40inchID,
TYPE:  schedule 40PVC
TOP OF SEAL uss
ANNULAR SEAL
TYPE: Bentonite Pellets
BOTTOM OF SEAL 190
TOP OF SCREEN 1250
FILTER MATERIAL
DIA: r
TYPE:  #3 Monterey Sand
SCREEN
OPENING
WIDTH, 0.020-In.
TYPE:  Schedule 0PVC
BOTTOM OF SCREEN 150
145.0
BOTTOM OF HOLE
METHOD DRILLED: Alr Rotary 0-80° HOLE DIAMETER COMMENTS:
Bucket Auger 0-70
METHOD DEVELOPED: surge/ball b i sy
TIME DEVELOPED: 10/27/93 . :AAu ~] BACKFILL ANNULAR SEAL FILTER

MATERIAL




Test Boring Log No: pB-2

Location of boring: . ; Arca Pagelof 6
N Olivina Avenue s:iz ::l:l:'ar_ :é;ezn;gre de | Total Depth: 145.0 §
5 16. Dlameter: 10.0"
s Project Manager: Bill Motzer
Beliling Dorirsctor ek Tomad. i oYs #
r : zma =
5 DB-2 Drillers Nama: Craig Chaffee Inspector: N/A
: $ . Drill Rig Type:  Schramm Date: Time:
¢ Start Time: 0930 Date: 9-28-93
¢ Complete Time: 1830 Date: 10693
¢ g:;ilnng B:r:& il Drawn By: CPA
Lambaren Avenue Water Depth: . Disk Name: 48016.18/DB-2
‘ Backfilled Time: Date: By:
Sample Information / O Soil Identification
S& fag o &/« % /8 ¢ / Remarks Include color, gradation, type of soil/rock,
> R $ visual % order ; gravel, sand, silt, cla
\Q‘g QeQ'é’ &'g Q.’\Q?’ & N ¢ G&V é’ oons:lition, particle sizg. moisture, odor, ha¥c)lness. elc.
1 | Asphalt (0-3")
Drillsd bhead jo Gravelly Silt (ML) dark yellowish brown (10 YR 4/4), dry
5.0' @ 2 :
hard, CaCO;, little pebbles, trace of sand, low plasticity
3
fines.
4
5
5.0'- |14/18 |55 jOVM=( 83
: 6
65 [Drilled ahead to 10 to get through dense material]
7
Gravel (GW), light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4) very
8
dense, dry, trace of sand, fines
9
- [From cuttings]
10.0° - |30/42|SS jOoVM=( 95 Silty Sand with Gravel (SM), strong brown (75YR 4/6),
‘ "
115 Tungh moist, very dense, little gravel, low plasticity fines,
12
moderate permeability
13
Gravelly Silt with Sand (ML), light yellowish brown,
14
moist, stiff, low plasticity, trace clay, sand, moderate
15 ‘
15.0' - ss permeability
16
16.5 Trungh Clayey Silt (ML), yellowish brown (10YR5/4), moist, stiff,
L moderately plastic, trace of very-fine grained sand,
OVM=0 Lo manginese staining, trace of pebbles, low permeability
19
a0 At 20’ color change to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4)
Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND '
140 Ib, wi, X 30" fall on 2" O.D. sampler e ———
B LI L el el
Trace  0%1010% Oto4  veryloose g:: i very soft  IRBEABGY  gravel
Linle  10%te20% | 41077 oo 4to8 mad. soft .:",:;f',:‘f:j:":f:f::j:;if:;:{:;:ft*gf S8 d
Some  20% t035% | 301050  dense 8to15 - stiff silt
15 to 30 very stiff
And 35% to 50% 50+ very dense 304 o clay
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Test Boring Log No: DB-2

Project Number: 48016.18

Project Name: Livermore Arcade

Page 2 of 6

Sample Information

Soil Identification

e , - Remarks Include color, gradation, of soil/rock,
L& /8 LA o v (\(if,sua?% qrt?eer : gravel, sand, si Fglay
Q .é“ VeSS RS9 ~ 0" condition, particle size, molsture, odor, hardness, slc.
20.0'- | 14/60] S5 OVM DB-2-20.5u [Faint solvent odor]
25.0 PmJ\c“l =14
(headspace)
%le'fwzz Gravelly Silt (ML), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist,
medium stiff, little pebbles, sand, trace clay, carbonate
‘ 7 staining, low plasticity, moderate permeability
25.0' - 130/60] SS| OVM Wet at 30 becomes very moist, almost saturated and
30.0 Phinck =05 mottled yellowish brown (10YR 5/6)
Kheadspace)
30.0' - |18/60| SS| OVM DB-2-30.0u
35.0 Punch =0.1
(headspace)
&
(cuttings)
Gravelly Clay (CL), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), very
moist, moderate plasticity, some pebbles to 2.0"g,
370 hit water at v Clayey Gravel (GC), light olive brown (2.5 Y 5/4), very
Drill | 6/36 37 (9-30-93) moist, stiff, mod. plastic fines, trace sand, moderate
Ahead permeability
[Clay on end of bit]
40.0' - | 30/60, SJS ovM DB-2-40.0u Silty Gravel (GM), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), mottled
45.0 Pinch =0.3 with strong brown (7.5YR 4/6), very moist, very dense,
(headspace)
some fines, sand, high permeability
3 '*"%"':': Driller; softer below 43"
i Silty to Clayey Sand (SM) with Gravel, light olive brown
15.0 - |18/60| 55| OVM s (Z5Y 5/4), very moist, medium dense, little fines and
| Jesiopaed 46
50.0 Phnck =15 gravel, moderate permeability
47
Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED | COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
140 b wt X 30" fa a0}
Trace 0% 10 10% biad very loose ::: : :zfrty soft grauel
Little  10%to 20% #1010 ldose: . 4108 — sand
10 to 30 med. dense . .
Some  20% 1035% | 301050  dense 81015 stiff silt
15 to 30 very stiff
And 35% to 50% 50+ very dense S o 1 clay




GCL
e

Test Boring Log No: DB-2

Project Number: 48016.18 Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page 3 of 6
Sample Information Solil Identification
- % / Remarks include color, radatlon of soilfrock,
é‘ é o £° & Q“ & (visual % order : gravel, sand, st?{pe e
\ LRI ~ S’/ condition, particle size, moisture, odor, hardness alc.
45.0'- |18/60} S5 OVM Sandy Silt (ML), yellowish brown, very moist, stiff, mod.
50.00 Pu}ic X J:}Ji ; plastic, little sand, low permeability
50.0'- | 48/60 js OovM
55.0' Fungh =0.1
{cuttings)
At 53/, heavy manganese oxide staining
Clayey Gravel (GC), light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4),
dense, some mod. plastic fines, trace very fine to
55.0'- |35/60] SS medium-grained sand, moderate permeability
60.0' Bunch Gravelly Silt (ML) and Clay, brownish yellow
(10YR 6/6), very moist, mod. stiff, mod. plastic, little
pebbles, trace sand, moderate permeability
(headspace)|
&
(cuttings)
60.0°' - |48/60| SS Silty Clay (CL), brownish yellow (10YR 6/6) mottled
65.0r FPundh with pale olive (5Y 6/4) and strong brown (75YR 5/6),
OVM-=.] mod. stiff, mod. plastic, little pebbles, MnQ, stains
{headspace)
Silty Sand (SM), light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4), loose
420 - ss to medium dense, some silt and clay, trace gravel, wet
60.0 Funch
Gravelly Clay (CL) and Sand, light yellowish
brown (10YR 6/4), mottled with brownish yellow (10YR
6/6), stiff, moderate plasticity
60.0' - ss {SXM=§J Yellowish brown (10YR 5/8), stained layer 68.1' - 68.3'
space
60.0' urch (erosional layer?), wet
EeXM:? Gravelly Silt (ML), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), medium
Bpace
stiff to stiff, wet, moderate plasticity, little gravel, trace
Notes: |
PROPORTIONS USED COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
140 Ib. wt. X 30" fall on 2" O.D. sampler
Trace 0% to10% 0104 very loose g::i :zt?' soft graue]
Litle  10%1t020% 4018 jooes 4108 med. soft sand
10 to 30 med. dense o .
Some  20% 10 35% 301050  dense 8t015 stiff silt
o o 504 R BEEE 15to 30 very stiff
And 35% to 50% ry 204 hard clay




Test Boring Log No: DB-2

Project Number: 48016.18

Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page4of 6

Sample Information

77

o &
,5? PR

) ~

Soil identification

& Remarks include color, gradation. txpe of soilrock,

(visual % order ; gravel, sand
condition, particle siz#, moisture, odor, hardness slc.

75.0'- 21/60 Sf
180.0¢ Bunc
80.0'- 148/60

85.0' Pynch

T

sand and brownish yellow (10YR 6/8), mottling, local

carbonate, low to moderate permeability

[Silty Sand (SM) 75 - 75.5']

Clayey Siit (ML), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), stiff, wet,

moderate plasticity, mottled with strong brown (7.5YR

5/6), (iron oxides) and pale olive (5Y 6/4)

At 85.1', color pale olive (5Y 6/4) with light olive brown

85.0' - |48/60] S5 D‘C)“Yg:)( (75YR 5/6) and strong brown mottling, trace of sand
90.0' Punth (thin stringers), low permeability
At 88', color change to strong brown (75YR 5/6). Color
90.0- | 60/80] SS change to light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4) at 89",
95.0° Punch
At 91", becomes medium soft.
Sandy silt (ML), It. olive brn (2.5Y 5/4), med. soft, trace
carbonate, sand, low permability
Silty Clay (CL), light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4), med.
05.0'- |66/66 f &Vg;( 5 soft to stiff, mod. plasticity, very low permeability
100.0° uhch Clayey Silt (ML), light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4), stiff,
moderate plasticity, trace sand, low permeability
100.0° - | 60/60] SS Sandy Silt (ML), yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), med. soft,
105.0' I'Jux,ch low plasticity, some very fine-grained sand, trace gravel
Notes:

PROPORTIONS USED

COHESIONLESS DENSITY

140 |b, wt. X 30" fall

Trace

Little

Some
And

0%

1o 10%

10% 10 20%

20% to 35%
35% 1o 50%

Oto 4

4t010
10 to 30
30 to 50
50+

very loose
loose

med. dense
dense

very dense

COHESIVE COINSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND
on 2" 0.D. sampler

Oto2 very soft graue;
204 soft
4t08 med. soft sand
8to 15 stiff S“t
15t0 30 - very stiff
30+ hard clay




GCL - Test Boring Log No: DB-2

2 M
Project Number: 48016.18 Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page 5ol 6
mple Information Soil Identification
F& o o & % © / Remarks include color radation peof soll/rock,
Q > & o viaUaT % order - graval. sand, stﬁ
Q°.§9 Q°Q"§ ,\.Qb Q'.’éz & S 7 nsimon particle slze moislure odor, hardness elc,
[ovM=0|
(headspace)

Silty Clay (CL), brown (7.5YR 5/4) above 104', changing
to light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4), mottled with
yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), stiff, mod. plastic,

105.0'-| &/60 SjS
110.0" Purich

manganese oxide stains, low permeability

Driller: 105" - 110" run was all clay/silt and no gravel
(core fell out of tube)

110.0'-|60/60 OVM=9.2
(head space)
115.0 Hungh

Sandy Silt (ML), light olive brown (2.5Y 6/4) soft, low

plasticity, some sand, (mod. permeability)
Clayey Silt (ML), light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/3), stiff,
moderate plasticity, trace pebbles, manganese oxide

stains

115.0° 430/60| SS

* _._ "_" Silty Gravel (GM), light olive brn (2.5Y 5/4), med. dense,
1200 fFaxeh 118 3{ 3 "-'."-..E' pebbles up to 2.5"2, some low plastic fines, little very find
Pl iria iy
OVM=0 LR, - coarse grained sand, overall poorly-sorted, high K
(headspace) 119 Faeasisacs

120.0'- |60/60]SS
125.0° Punth

Silty Clay (CL), light yellowish brown (25Y 6/4), stiff,

mod. plasticity, low permeability

Clayey Silt (ML), It yellowish brn (2.5Y 6/4) mottled w/
pale olive (5Y 6/4) & yellowish brn (10YR 5/6), trace
sand, low K Silty sand (SM) stringer 124.8'-125.1'

125.0° - |44 /66| S5| OVM=(]

e o Sandy Silt (ML) yellowish brown (10YR 5/8) mottled
with pale olive (5Y 6/4), trace of pebbles
Clayey Silt (ML), yellowish brn (10YR 5/6) mottled w/
Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED | COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND |
140 Ib. wt. X 30" fall on 2" O.D, sampler
Q 0, T T
Trace 0%1010% 0to 4 very locse Oto2 very soft priatataiad grav el
2to 4 soft
Little  10%1020% 41019  locse ito8 el S0k sand
10 to 30 med. dense ooy "
Some  20% to35% 301050  dense 81015 stiff silt
. . 504 very danse 15to 30 very stiff
And 35% to 50% y 204 hard clay




Test Boring Log No: DB-2

Project Number: 48016.18 Project Name: Livermore Arcade Page 6 of 6
Sample Information é Soil ldentification
FS . o & T ¢ / Remarks Include color, gradation, type of soil/rock
2 ; & visual % order : gravel, sand, sift, cla '
IE / CEAS/SE [ N & &/ ot particle size, molsture, odof, hardness, etc.
129 light yellow brown (2.5Y 6/4), trace sand, low plastic,
- low permeability, Silty Gravel (GM) 129.2'-130.2'
130.0'-{60/60 Sf mi? o ; Sand (SP), olive (5Y 4/3), loose, very fine-fine grained,
1350 Pusgch 132 moderate to well-sorted, high permeability
133
134 Sandy Gravel (GW), olive (5Y 4/3), very loose to loose,
135 trace fines, some sand (very fine to very coarse), very
135.0'-| 36/60] S z i
136 poorly-sorted, high permeability
1430 it 127 Silty Gravel (GM), light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4)
138 mottled with strong brown (7.5YR 5/4), dense, mod.
Tig plastic fines, little to some sand, poorly-sorted,
1ia moderate-high permeability
140.0' {30/60] SS [OVM=0 1
l (headspace)
145.0' Punth
Clayey Silt (ML), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), stiff,
moderate plasticity, low permeability,
=145'
Notes:
PROPORTIONS USED | COHESIONLESS DENSITY COHESIVE CONSISTENCY GRAPHIC LEGEND |
140 Ib, wt, X 30" fa o
Trace 0% to 10% 010 4 very loose Oto 2 very soft gravel
0 2to 4 soft
Litle  10%to 20% 41010  loose 4108 Sad A sand
101030  med. dense B :
Some  20% 1035% | 301050  dense 8to15 st silt
15to 30 very stiff
And 35% to 50% 50+ very danse 304 hard clay
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'Desciibe equipment D-Con before sampling well: -

'WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

-

Job No. 4%0/0. R Site: _ Livermore ;CA- % . Date:__n-l5-92

Well No. DM~ Sampling Team: _SceT N:f-fehj/ VEST  PAZ MY

Sampling Method: _ Failer

Field Conditions: .Eu-t,%; ¢t Sum =

Total depth of wall: _145.07 _test

Depih jo water before pum'ping: 37-6% feel Time:
Diameter
24n 4.n,
(Purge Faclors} - Yolume Puigs  Volume

e Faclor ToPuwge
Height of Weter Column : [07-32 {eet °“0.16 0.65 = FC _gal*_ 3 =2

‘ o €l e,
Depth purging from: 128, /%% Time purging begins: 7 2©
Time  Volume Purged pH Conduciivily T % Dissoived MHoies
(in Galions) {Uniss) vmhosem® 25°C)  (C) 02
o - 2O ’ el wemt by PN
7.212 Lewed of fort
720 55 746 ZL3X0EMS 67D Lior™ Spe . Lowr
- -
o fise L iro 3.23 f.oc Xitf s 4Lz "
Py S - - :."-;'.- -
7i28 Ly 7.7 ss8 X0gus £4-6 . '
< G52 2z o - g.07. 2.E€ ?U@D,arc g€-5
ioso z7¢€ 7. 32 8-5?..3‘{/0011)5 £L.E

103 330 8.0z A2IXIOD 48 (L-P . Sl



-

'WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
Job No, 186/6-18  Sife: Lwermere ARcANE. % Dzle:  10-¢-4%
Well No. I}MN—' Samp}ing Team: -s'fﬂ’f NELSen)

Sampling Method: ___ Mow ganer

Field Conditions: _ Beefzm, waem

Describe equipment D-Con before sampling well: - StEam crzamves’ fuwe
(GENERAL FLECRW. ‘3 P, 2-STag £ 4" pumP | oAb PIFE | NEwl  BAnER

Total depth of well: 140 {aat

Depth o waler before pumping;_ 42-3% e Time:___0%:47

— Diameter

2iin 4.n,
(Purge Fatiors) - Voluma Pwige Voluma
. ] , Facler ToPurge
Height of Water Column : _97.1%_feet *0.16 -D55) = $3gal* 3 =_1%% -
Depth purging from: _7e-/zo Time purging begins: _£Z-$¥ = /w;w- on
Time Volume Purged  pH Conductivity = T % Dissolved "Hotes
o, (In Gallons) {Unils)  (umhesem®25°C)  (°C) oz
YEPTH
s ez H#e /6.2 C./5 e m$ o7 muddy brefio
- / — . y
e - 12122 G0 706 Sy xMops 73 LIGHT BRowms
- 1362 rdo 8.6/ 2.7 X160, s €85 "
P
[t} - cm
' J20 7 /O £y ?-Sf}(/ﬁb,b-ﬁ' {22 t
- 1375 24 ez T XS ftg < %ar “”:g
4o
T < 138 190 554 995 x1ops LTS &
" asal 34D 8.0 7. 93 X/OD/uf 67.2 tlear - -
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: CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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‘)-1 ﬂ‘!'ﬁ.s

.Efw 13“ ‘.s-.«

Ahxquatqlm
505 Manquelle NW, Ste, 1100

it on

A g T e
S ot

AR ST

§26 W. Jackson Blvd,

Albuguerque, NM 87102 ~, - Chicago, (.. 60808 71
Envlf;'gﬂn&&_l Sclenfisls  {05) B842-0001 {606) 524-5353 {617) 723-4654 (312) 848.9088 7 9
Enginodrs FAX: (505) 842-0585 FAX: (505) 524-5315 FAX: (817) 367-1386 FAX: {(312) 648-0018

[ Hartford I Los Angeles {3 Mid Atlantic Reglon QX New York 25X8an Franclsco

380 South Center Slrect 1 18600 Falrchild, Ste. 120 4221 Forbbs Bivd,, Sie. 240 261 Madison Avenus 2200 Poveall Straet, Ste. 880 c h a-l n Of c u Sto dy
Windsor Locks, CT 06080 " Ivinp, CA 92716 Lanham, MD 20706-4325 Now York, NY 10018 Emary+lla, CA 94608 .
(203) 627-6528 (714) 855-0201 (301} 450-9877 (212) 6838510 (510) 547-5866 f 4f o 23 / '
FAX: (203) 627-7815 FAX: (714) 955-0985% FAX: (301) 458-3084 FAX: (212) 983-8705 FAX (§10) 547-0631 Date /=< Page / of

Lab Name K {» ime . Tw ( Analysis Request

Address

a
Telephone c1Z - 4>

Samplers (S[GNATURES}
,..ﬂ M@:«

Volatiles 6018010
Ammatic Volaties

Phentis, Sub Phenols

Hydrocartans 61V8310
Yolathe
SEns a0 S
BasaiNeuw/Acid Compounds
BOMS 6258270
Total Organic Carhon
[TOC} 41505060
Total Crganic Halides
{TCX) 9020
Patroleurn
Hydrosarhona 4181
Modified 8018
TCLP« Vol,, Semi-Val,
Herbicides, Posticides
TCLP- Metals

. Maetals (13)

CAM Matais {18)
ITLC/STIC

Flash Poirt

O & Geaasa

Cyernide TotalAmenablo

Sample Numbor Location
DE~1- 6.0y Live vmsen :
DBl — [0-On A

pg-l- |£.0u

Dg ~10 5‘“ X ! i
pig-{-25.8 :

- - .bs' Ou* X

DE-1-479. 5% A X

Project Infur ation Sample Recelpt Relinquished By - | Relinquished By Relinquished By -

Project L4805/ 6.7 Total No. of Contalners M M N T

Project Direcior /- Chaln of Custordy Seals ‘S'c o1 NCLAsk ‘1—?.‘1 St i I
Charge Code Ne. Rec'd Goed Condition/Cald {Printed Name] (Bato) | (Printed Name) (Prietted Naree)

Shipping i, e Conforms to Record 18 o {Compary)

72——4’»-17 Lab No. l. |Recaived By Received By (Laboratory)

e - ’ |

Special Instrucdons/Comments: Ple g se PoLd PE-j-¢-0w , Imﬁ" l\c-t(\ 'KC«(!‘ JiA: f3 g . W) |

DG =18 00 end DE-1-25 80 | Plenas Bust (") Deie .Iuc. T . o

PB~ -8, Sw ;' PB-lcivcu. 0R-)-20.80 coand o | iCompanr) Tabormoy)

. [l‘ﬁ" l-‘ L .:0-,

f"j"iﬁl 1..-_ iy “’Vllﬂ

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE. CANARY - LABORATORY + PINIK, H*GCL,

Number of Contalners
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0 NASA-WSTF
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0 Chicago

.-__ﬁ-m.w.—_“_..._.m
Gaai e
et
SR

Albutueraque © 3 Boston
505 Marquette NW, Ste, 1100 ‘PO Drawer MM 180 Canal Street 628 W, Jacksan Bivil, 510, 800
Albutuerque, NM 67102 Las Cruces, NM 88004 Beston, MA 02114 Chicago, IL. 60806
{605) 842-0001 (EOB} 524-5353 (617) 723-4864 (312) 648-9088
FAX: {505) 842-0595 FAX: (506) 624-5318 FAX: (617) 357-1388 FAX: (312) 648-0818
it I— QM R Qo Yok i P Chain of Custod
380 South Center Stroal 18600 Fairchild, Ste. 120 4221 Forbas Bivd., Ste. 240 261 Madison Avenue 2200 Powell Street, Sto. B8O In Y
Windsor Locks, CT 066G Irving, CA 82715 Lanham, MD 20706-4325 Now York, NY 10018 Emeryvile, CA 04808
(203) 827-8528 {714) 855-0201 (301) 458-9677 (212) §83-8510 £ -3
FAX: (203) 627-7815 FAX: (714) 055-0065 FAX: (301) 458-3084 FAX: (212) 833-8795 Date/0 TS Page_ [ Ot |
Lab Name__ /s - frime. Analysis Request
Address
Telephone & E - 3 E
. §§ E §§ g g g g uﬁg g En '
P'““(S‘GNZTU“"S’ ye g,E n HERE % § 1 §=§§§ ggé—s : §a§ 5 i g &8 5
> > = 4 o
i HR R HURHE
Sample Number Location g gg g n.g g g% %5 gg gg 4 E g E % g § g 3 g
FSOF[CrGan 4*0W3W“"'r Dajeo~| X 3
TR0 I S MM e ) > 3
i
Project informatian Sample Recaipt . |Retinquished By L. T Relinquished By Z. | Reltnguishad By 3
Profect ¢ o opsnur 2 _Al‘" ok, Total No. of Containers C _&;% G S o ) T
Project Director g . ,\,J;,NIMH A}| Chain of Custody Seals m%c'rw NELgany 1218 '
Charge Code No. ;1 ¢c, /4. /T Rec'd Good Condition/Cold fﬁ:ﬂ&"z*l Y, a-—)_?l'“{g,""‘m’ Name) (Pate} | Frinted Naze) . (O
Shipping ID. No. Conforms to Record (Comparg) {Company) {Comptry)
S 72 gg Lsb No. Raceived By T. [Recaived By % [Roceived By (Laboratory)
Ve \. (gl g 0L ~ -
- (Spure) - (Tire) | sgramure) (e} | Sgrazure) '
Spectal Instructions/Comments; / S Pz e WE py." et (7]
P"fﬂ.‘i-ﬁ et lipr = s J(Printed Narme} ) | (Prinzed Name) (Drate) | (Printed Mame) {Date} | -
S - d : - K i INe mh fi :
0.74 Urn 0‘-"‘“"‘6’ (Company) ' T | (Company) (Lahovateey)
' DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY « PINK, H*GCL
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0 NASA-WSTF O Chicago
505 Marquetle NW, Ste. 1100 PO Drawer MM 180 Canal Street 625 W. Jackson Bivd., Ste, 80D
Albuquerque, NM 87102 Las Cruces, NM 88004 Boston, MA 02114 Chicago, IL 60606
(505) 842-0001 {605) 524-5353 (617) 7234664 {312) 648-9988
FAX: (505) B42-0595 FAX: (505) 524-5315 FAX: (617) 367-1386 EAX: (312) 848-0818
O Harttord U Los Angsles O Mid Atlantic Region T3 New Yark "PfSan Francisco :
330 South Genter Strest 18500 Falrchiid, Ste. 120 4221 Forbes Bivi, Sie. 240 261 Madison Avanus 2200 Powel Street, Ste. 880 c hal n Of C u StOdy
Windsor Locks, CT UB0RG lrvine, CA 82715 Lanham, MD 20708-4325 New York, NY 10016 Emsryvﬂla CA 84608
(203) §27-6528 (714) 955-0201 (301) 459-8877 (212) 983-8510 510) 54 2
FAX: (203) 627-7815 FAX: (714) 955-0865 FAX: {301) 450-3064 FAX: (212) 683-8785 Date_{O0-F-92  Page ol
Lab Name 1<~ Priwme_ Analysls Request
Address i
L+
Telephone . g g E g g - 3 E oL
Samplors (SIGNATGﬁié B % 2% § §§ g HIE 5 3 %g K
82 1a 738|88(8s|c Blu2(2d| 1 | S|P 8 |88!.v 3
AL Wi T ;1A !
Sample Number Location = 4 $0ldo gg 3§ & E a g gg 3 -~ 2
. . CBen 1§
73/0076530 ,5° ' ‘ Live tm«:?rc »
930070340 | | | GBinie la
o , f B on 3
930070700 (xs e x %
w Ll
220070 7/0¢ J/ \IGH 'l‘v"?'l\ . A ) »> .
Project Infortnation Sample Recaipt Relinquished By P 1. | Retinquished By 2. [Retinquished By - AT
‘__/.M '{4£.9' \-vs‘(" !ﬁh
Project L/gofg ;3 Total No. of Containers ) (Tima) | Sigratore) {Time)
Pm[ectDtrmrr‘;r Mp.fzpr Chain of Custody Seals E)( e A 4 ;‘\)@f'an;b,
Charge Code No Rec'd Good Condition/Cold (Printed L[ Srie (Date) (Prmd Nariva) (Date) | (Prirved Name) {Daze)
Shipping ID. No. 7 Conforms to Record {Cormpany) ==L {Company) (Compary)
- Recaived B; I. |Received 2.|Recelved By {(Laboral 3,
sSFE-727] Lab No. j‘ Y \ ! T | y (Laboratory)
Ve .Q j‘_. d
S _ ‘s‘f';"’“ L e E ) | Egeture) (Time) | Stgratire) (Tme)
Special Instructions/t jumments: E : 5‘, s Z_,.f' wSH  SAMPLE |_é._LtL=:QJG 53 W X T S — -
. s E iJZHL\‘.. iMC - '6‘1 i
{Company} (Labovatory)

DISTRIBUTION; WHITE, GANARY - LABORATORY » PINK, H*GCL




B e

0 Albuquerque

505 Marquefte NW, Ste. 1 100
Albuguergue, NM 87102
{508) B42-0001

FAX: {505) 842-0565

Q NASA-WSTF
FO Drewsr MM

{505) 524-5353
FAX: (805) 524-53156

Las Cruces, NM 85004

4.

U Boston

184 Canal Strest
Boston, MA (02114
(6817) 723-4684
FAX: (617) 367-1386

T e “WWWWM%”WW ““memmwwmwww“‘ ,

0 Chicago
626 W, Jackson Bivd., Ste. 800
Chigago, I 80808
(312) 846-8988

FAX: (312) 6480818

e e

a a (2 wid Atlantic R 0 New York San Francisco 3
580 South Ganter Sl 15600 Faren, Sia, 120 4221 memm. 240 281 Madieon Avorus 'Ea(mpmfan Sireat, Sto. 850 Chaln Of CUStOdY
Windsor Locks, CT 08086 Irvine, CA 92715 Lanhar, MD 20705-4325 New York, NY 10016 Emryvma CA 084608
(203) 6278528 (714) 955-0201 (301) 459-8677 (212) 0838510 5 fo—F-7% x.
FAX: (203) 627-7815 FAX: (714) 965-08585 FAX: {301) 458-3064 FAX: (212) 883-B795 Date /0 — Page, l o,
Lab Name K- Frim< Analysis Request
Address ] ‘
o 8
Telephone E |88 E § % = {2‘% E 3
S GNATS,_ , f 3 §E§§§§§§ ke g THEE R i 5
ek el fiehads st 0 010
Sample Number Matrix Location ggg gg gn. gg gg HHEEE E% 3§ 8 ﬁ%gg 3 2 5 g
DB-{-50.0. | Soil |Hvormere ' X
DB-l-5F05
DB-)-£2.04 X
DB-|- ¥0.0¢
DB-27.50.0
DE-Z ~HD.O =
PE-2-50.0« X
pt-2 - 1%.0u
¢
DE-2-20.5u | N 7 X
Project Information Sample Recelpt Relinquished B _ L. | Relinquished By 2. [Reftnquished By |
Project 42 §614. 19 Total No. of Contalners W) - /l(‘rg : _ , L
Project Director 51§ Holzey Chain of Custody Seals SComir NIELSONl /a7y .
Charge Code No. Rec'd Good Condition/Cold mﬁ 2.'?}_ [tz | (Princed Name) {Dato) | Printed Name)
Shlpping ID. No. ‘(, Conforms to Record (CW'EB“I) {Comptry) , {Campany)
< F - 7 pa 7 Lab Ne. I?étla(vad By ‘f—' Received By 2.|Received By {Laboratory)
Ve - _ ) | tsgratra) (Firme) | signature) {Time)
Special InstructionsComnients:.  Plegse  canafyme 5 Stnple 5 LA_I—(&L&-MC M EEE 0 l'.f T o e ==
> reselar rit - Spouvy Fm?dm e |Me I;Df?}'n" .
ol Lh& Yemg msing  Saea ple §  |(Company ' ‘ U | Company) {Lsborarcry)
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THANSM]TTAL

DATE: 10/8/33

TO: Mr. Bi1] Motzer Acct#: 100-924p
HGCL Your Project: 48016.18

P 2200 Powel) Street, ste. 880 ‘

'& _ Emeryville, CA 94603

PHONE ; 510—547-3886
Fax; 510—547—3631

FROM: Richarg A. Kagel, pp.p, /AAK 1019143
Laboratory Director

s laboratory TePorts for the following
Samples
SAMPLE 1p SAMPLE TYPE DATE KPI LaB 2
= DB-1-10.0y SOIL 9/24/93 3969
: DB-1-20.5p SOIL 8/24/93 3971
DB-1-35. 9y SO1L 8/24/93 3973

JQuestions or

9240/10/8/93




- e REPORT

SAMPLEID:  pp -10.0U
» LAB No; 3969
F *’::: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TypE. - SoiL
AEFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATESAMPLED; 4, 4/93
OUR PROJECT: g240 TIME SAMPLED. NA
YOUR PROJECT: 401644 DATE ANALYZED. 8/25/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE; 6.3

COMPOUND NAME

2 DICHLOROETHENE -I-Bim-i-m_
.Em.-!-_!_
-!-!E_
CIS1.2 DICHLORCETHERE .Em-!.-&-
2-BUTANONE .IEEE.‘{.-!E-
CHLOROFORM -mg--z_-m_
\1,1,mmcmoaosmme .Ila-!n-i-!{.
‘im:-!__ﬂi-
\1,z.mcmonoemms .IME.-E-H_
BENZENE mzsz.-ar_-n_
TRICHLORCETHENE .Z-Eln-ﬁ-!_
1.2 DICHLORCPROPANE -I_-n_

A OMODICHLOROMETHANE .zm.-:x.-m_
2 CHLOROETHYLVINYL Errcs .lmz.-m-n_
| TRANS-w-D'CHLOHOPHOPENE -!i-nh
-E-ﬂi-
EEEH\ 108-88-3 50 ]
Cis1 2 DICHLOROPROPENE m_
1 ,1,2-THICHLDROET HANE

e -

:




N SAMPLEID:  DB-1-10.0y
e ATORY REPORT LAB NO: 3969
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: soiL.
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 9/24/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 9/25/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 6.3
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
. LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (0) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
11,22 TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE _106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LiMIT

o

PREPARED BY:
DATE: fo/?/ 4>

APPROVED BY: Adw
DATE: o (gfaz

PAGE2QF 2



SAMPLEID:  DB-1-20.5U
LAB NO: 3971
p: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
P NCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED:  9/24/93
;:,'EE PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
yOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED:  9/25/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 15.6
COMPOUND NAME CASNO.  REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-80-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 . ND
1,2-DICHLORQETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 73-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
- |2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
' |4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-38 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
C!8-1.3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND

PAGE 10F 2




. SAMPLEID:  DB-1-20.5U
R oAY REPORT LAB NO: 3971
oD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
FERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 9/24/93
¥’ oUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48015.18 DATE ANALYZED: 9/25/93
UNITS: rg/Kg
% MOISTURE: 15.6
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE - 108-90-7 5.0 ND
: ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (0) . 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75.25.2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2- TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
14-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
_ 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
. NOTES:
' ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: J//
DATE: /993
- APPROVED BY: ARAK
DATE: 10/€ /13
PAGE 2 OF 2
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JAIME, INC. SAMPLEID: DB-1-35.0U
_ABORATORY REPORT "LAB NO: 3973
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 9/24/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 9/25/93
UNITS: ra/Kg
% MOISTURE: 18.4
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CiS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-8 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 58-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE - 79-01-6 5.0 ND :
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND ;
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-38 1.0 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
CIS$-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
PAGE 1 OF 2 '




SAMPLE ID: DB-1-35.0U

LAB NO: 3973
7, HOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
EFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 9/24/93
oUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 'DATE ANALYZED: 9/25/93
UNITS: pg/Kg
% MOISTURE: 18.4
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
, LiMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 | 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: (J(/.
DATE: wfi{a3
APPROVED BY: LAK
DATE: 0 {8143
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=

INC.

=NG ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS 4197 Lakeside Dr,, Suite 170

Richmond, CA 948086

(510) 222-4815

Fax: 222-4817
TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 9/27/93

TO: Mr. Bill Motzer Acctf: 100-98240

HGCL Your Project: 48016.18
2200 Powell Street, Ste. 880

Emeryville, CA 94608
PHONE: 510-547-388%
FAX: 510-547-3631

FROM: Richard A. Kagel, Ph.D. 44 92753
- Laboratory Director -

SUBJECT: YOUR PROJECT #48016.18 LABORATORY RESULTS

Enclosed please find K Prime's laboratory report for the following
sample:

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE DATE KPI LAB %
DBE-1-48.,50 SOIL 9/24/93 3974

This sample was tested in our laboratory for Volatile Organic

Compounds by EPA 8240. Please call me if you have any guestions or
need further information.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service,

$240/9/27/93




yd
. pAIME, INC- SAMPLEID: DB-1-48.5U
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 3974
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 9/24/93
OQUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 ~ DATE ANALYZED: 9/25/93
UNITS: 1g/Kg
% MOISTURE: 13.9
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
i CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFILUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-08-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CiS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
12-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND.
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-8 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 52-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND

PAGE 1 OF 2




SAMPLE ID: DB-1-48.5U

"y T'gg;f REPORT LAB NO: 3974
] OD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED:  9/24/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED:  9/25/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 13.9
COMPOUND NAME ) CASNO.  REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
2.HEXANONE ' 59.17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
. XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
- BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
: 1,1,2.2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
13-DICHLOROBENZENE 541.-73-1 5.0 ND
E 1.4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1.2-DICHLOROBENZENE . 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: M
DATE: 9j2# a3
APPROVED BY: AL

DATE: 9 2¥13




K f’l?llb’f;, INC.

CONSULTING ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS 4197 Lakeside Dr., Suite 170
: Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 222-4815
Fax: 222-4817

TRANSMITTAL
DATE: 10/25/93
TO: Mr. Bill Motzer Acctd#: 100-9240

HGCL Your Project: 48016.18
2200 Powell Street, Ste, 880
Emeryville, CA 94608

PHONE: 510-547-3886
FAX: 510-547-3631

FROM: Richard A. ‘Kagel, Ph.D. ARK jo(ae A3
Lzboratory Director

SUBJECT: YOUR PROJECT #$48016.18 LABORATORY RESULTS

Enclosed please find K Prime's laboratory reports for the following
samples:

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE - DATE KPI LAB #
9308101400 WATER 10/15/93 4120
9310151030 WATER 10/15/93 4121

These samples were tested in our laboratory for Volatile Organic
Compounds by EPA 8240/624. Please call me if you have any
questions or need further information.

Thank you for this oppbrtunity to be of service.

9240/10/25/93



K PRIME, INC. . SAMPLE ID: 9308101400
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4120
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
REFERENCE: EPA 8240/624 DATE SAMPLED: 10/15/83
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED:  10/16/93
UNITS: pa/L
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE® 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 57-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE _ 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-59-2 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 108-10-1 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
CIS-1 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
2-HEXANONE 591-78-6 10 ND
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SAMPLE ID:

K PRIME, INC. 9308101400
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4120
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
REFERENCE: EPA 8240/624 DATE SAMPLED:  10/15/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED:  10/16/93
UNITS: pg/L
COMPOUND NAME CASNO.  REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25.2 5.0 ND
1,1.2.2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1.3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: oéV |
DATE: 1025142
APPROVED BY: il
DATE: 10/25/93
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: 8310151030
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4121
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
REFERENCE: EPA 8240/624 DATE SAMPLED: 10/15/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: 10:30
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED:  10/16/93
UNITS: pa/l
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
‘ LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE . 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-58-2 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
A-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 108-10-1 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
C1S-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
2-HEXANONE 591-78-6 10 ND
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 9310151030
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4121
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
REFERENCE: EPA 8240/624 DATE SAMPLED:  10/15/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: 10:30
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: - 10/16/93
UNITS: pg/L

COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
' LIMIT CONC
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE ' 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (0) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25.2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND

- NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: Ui/
DATE: (ofvsls3
APPROVED BY: A AT
DATE: 10/25/43
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K PFHME, INC.

CONSULTING ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS 4197 Lakeside Dr., Sute 170
Richmond, CA 94806

(510) 222-4815
Fax: 222-4817

TRANSMITTAL
DATE: 10/10/93

TO: Mr. Bill Motzer Acct#: 100-9240
HGCL Your Project: 48016.18

2200 Powell Street, Ste. 880
Emeryville, CA 94608
PHONE: 510-547-3886
FAX: 510-547-3631

FROM: Richard A. Kagel, Ph.D. A#K lfiofas
Laboratory Director

SUBJECT: YOUR PROJECT #48016.18 LABORATORY RESULTS

Enclosed please find K Prime's laboratory report for the following
sample:

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE DATE KPI LAB #

9310070830 SOIL 10/7/93 4046
9310070900 SOIL 10/7/93 4048

These samples were tested in our laboratory for Volatile Organic
Compounds by EPA 8240. - This batch alsc had two soil samples for
STLC CAM Metals and RCI which are being tested at our sub-contract
laboratory. We will fax you those results as soon as they are
available. Please call me if you have any questions or need
further information. '

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.

9240/10/10/93



K PRIME, INC.

SAMPLEID: 9310070830
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4046
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: 8:30
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 11.1
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-8 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 - 5.0 ND
TRICHLORCTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE __75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 . ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
CI5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
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K PRIME, INC.
LABORATORY REPORT

METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

REFERENCE: EPA 8240
OUR PROJECT: 9240
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18

SAMPLEID: 9310070830

LAB NO: 4046

SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL

DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
TIME SAMPLED: 8:30
DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93

UNITS: na/Kg
% MOISTURE: 11.1
COMPOUND NAME CASNO.  REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND "
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2- TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND

NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

PREPARED BY:
DATE:

APPROVED BY:
DATE:

Jo

1o flofa3

K

l0fiof43
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 9310070900
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4048
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: S0IL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 * DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: 9:00
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: na/Kg
% MOISTURE: 151
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLORQOETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLORQOPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLORQETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
ClIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 8310070900
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4048
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: 9:00
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 15.1
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
- LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

%

PREPARED BY:
DATE: 10/10/%43

APPROVED BY: Vs
DATE: o f10/13
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J’(’l’f?lﬂdlf; INC.

CONSULTING ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS 4197 Lakeside Dr., Suite 170
' Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 222-4815
Fax: - 222-4817
TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 10/15/93

TO: Mr. Bill Motzer Acct#: 100-9240
HGCL Your Project: 48016.18
2200 Powell Street, Ste. 880
Emeryville, CA 94608

PHONE: 510-547-388%6
FAX: 510-547-3631

- FROM: Richard A. Kagel, Ph.D. fAK 19/1S/3
Laboratory Director

SUBJECT: YOUR PROJECT #48016.18 LABORATORY RESULTS

Enclosed please find K Prime's laboratory report for the following

sample:
% SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE DATE KPI LAE #
9310070840 SOTL 10/7/93 4047

9310070910 SOIL 10/7/93 4049

These samples were tested for STLC CAM Metals, Reactivity,
Ignitability, and pH by our sub-contract laboratory. Please call me
if you have any questions or need further information.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.

8240/10/10/93



K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: 9310070840
- LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4047
OUR PROJECT: 9240 SAMPLE TYPE: WET LEACHATE
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
TIME SAMPLED: 8:40
METHOD: STLC CA TITLE 26 METALS
- UNITS: uG/L
REFERENCE  ANALYSIS  REPORTING SAMPLE
COMPOUND NAME METHOD DATE LIMIT CONC
ANTIMONY EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 300 ND
ARSENIC EPA 7060 | 10/14/93 25 130
BARIUM EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 50 7100
BERYLLJUM EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 10 ND
CADMIUM EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 25 ND
CHROMIUM (TOTAL) EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 50 280
COBALT EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 90 700
COPPER EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 50 380
LEAD EPA 8010 | 10/14/93 1300 ND
MERCURY EPA 7470 | 10/14/93 2.0 ND
MOLYBDENUM EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 70 ND
NICKEL EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 160 1800
SELENIUM EPA 7740 | 10/14/93 25 ND
SILVER EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 50 ND
THALLIUM EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 2600 ND
VANADIUM EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 50 160
ZNC EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 100 370
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: “PALG
DATE: o/l 5122
APPROVED BY:’ od
DATE: 10/15/43




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: 9310070910
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4049
OUR PROJECT: 9240 SAMPLE TYPE: WET LEACHATE
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
TIME SAMPLED: 9:10
METHOD: STLC CA TITLE 26 METALS
UNITS: nG/L
REFERENCE ~ ANALYSIS REPORTING SAMPLE
" COMPOUND NAME METHOD DATE LIMIT CONC
ANTIMONY EPA 6010 10/14/93 300 ND
ARSENIC EPA 7060 10/14/93 25 ND
BARIUM EPA 6010 10/14/93 50 5300
BERYLUUM EPA 6010 10/14/93 10 ND
CADMIUM EPA 6010 10/14/93 25 ND
CHROMIUM (TOTAL) EPA 6010 10/14/93 50 450
COBALT EPA 6010 10/14/93 90 740
COPPER EPA 6010 10/14/93 50 490
LEAD EPA 6010 10/14/93 1300 ND
MERCURY EPA 7470 10/14/93 2.0 ND
MOLYBDENUM EPA 6010 10/14/93 70 ND
NICKEL EPA 6010 | 10/14/93 160 1500
SELENIUM EPA 7740 10/14/93 25 ND
SILVER EPA 6010 10/14/93 50 ND
THALLIUM EPA 6010 10/14/93 2600 ND
VANADIUM EPA 6010 10/14/93 50 150
ZING EPA 6010 10/14/93 100 310
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: A4
DATE: _ 0 1$197%
APPROVED BY: il
DATE: b5 143




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 9310070840

LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4047

OUR PROJECT: 9240 SAMPLE TYPE: WET LEACHATE

YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE SAMPLED:  10/7/93 _
TIME SAMPLED: 8:40

METHOD: REACTIVITY/ IGNITABILITY

UNITS: MGKG
PARAMETER: REFERENCE  ANALYSIS REPORTING SAMPLE
REF: SW-846 METHOD DATE UMIT RESULTS
RELEASABLE CYANIDE | SECT. 7.3.32] 10/11/93 1 ND
RELEASABLE SULFIDE | SECT. 7.34.1] 10/11/93 1 ND
IGNITABILITY SECT.7.1 | 10/11/93 | DOESNOTIGNTE
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: JAL
DATE: lo/i5 19
APPROVED BY: A

DATE: 1ofi$ 193



K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 4310070910
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4049
QOUR PROJECT: 9240 SAMPLE TYPE: WET LEACHATE
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/9 3‘ )

TIME SAMPLED: $:10
METHOD: REACTIVITY/ IGNITABILITY

UNITS: MGKG

PARAMETER: REFERENCE ANALYSIS REPORTING SAMPLE
REF: SW-846 METHQOD DATE LIMIT RESULTS
RELEASABLE CYANIDE SECT. 7.33.2f 10/11/983 1 ND
RELEASABLE SULFIDE SECT. 7.341} 10/11/93 1 ND
IGNITABILITY SECT. 7.1 10/11/93 DOES NOT IGNITE
NOTES: :

ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT

PREPARED BY: TAB
DATE: 01151 13
APPROVED BY:
DATE: 10/151493




K PRIME, INC. OUR PROJECT: 9240
LABORATORY REPORT YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18
METHOD: pH
METHOD REF: EPA 9045
SAMPLE SAMPLE LAB DATE DATE pH* NOTES
D TYPE # SAMPLED | ANALYZED :
9310070840 SOIL 4047 10/7/93 | 10/14/93 8.2
9310070910 soiL 4049 10/7/93 | 10/14/93 7.7
NOTES:
*SOIL PH MEASURED AS WATER.
PREPARED BY: R APPROVED BY: Cﬂ/
- DATE: lofiS793

DATE: ___/p/is[93




K PR’ME, INC.

CONSULTING ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS | 4197 Lekeside Dr., Suite 170
Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 222-4815
Fax: 222-4817

TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 10/15/93

- TO: Mr. Bill Motzer Acct#: 100-9240
HGCL _ Your Project: 48016.18
2200 Powell Street, Ste. 880

Emeryville, CA 94608

PHONE: 510-547-388¢
FAX: 510-547-3631

FROM: Richard A. Kagel, Ph.D. gax lofis /13
Laboratory Director

SUBJECT: YOUR PROJECT #48016.18 LABORATORY RESULTS

Enclosed please find K Prime's laboratory reports for the following
samples:

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE DATE KFPI LAB #
DB-1-50.08 ' SOIL 10/7/93 4050
DB-1-62.08 SOIL 10/7/93 4052
DB-2-30.00 SOIL 10/7/93 4054
DB-2-50.00 SOIL 10/7/93 4056
DB-2-20.5U SOIL 10/7/93 4058

These samples were tested in our laboratory for Volatile Organic
Compounds by EPA 8240. Please call me if you have any gquestions or
need further information.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.

9240/10/8/93



K PRIME, INC.

SAMPLEID:  DB-1-50.0S
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4050
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240~ DATE SAMPLED:  10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED:  10/8/93
UNITS: ug/Kg
% MOISTURE: 8.63
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
CI5-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE. 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND -
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 | 5.0 ND
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: DB-1-50.08
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4050
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SO
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7793
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: png/Kg
9% MOISTURE: 8.63
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
. DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
" CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
1.1.2.2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1 3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
] 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES: ,
ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: P
DATE: ioloid®
APPROVED BY: AAK
DATE: 10 /15192
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: DB-1-62.0S
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4052
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: - SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7793
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
) UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 10.2
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO, REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
C18-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BIJTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
CiS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 _ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRAGHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: DB-1-62.0S
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4052
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SoiL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED:  10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 10.2
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE | 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: PJ}./ .
DATE: 10/10l45
APPROVED BY: A
DATE: 10/15/9%
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID:  DB-2-30.0U
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4054
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7793
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
'UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 11.9
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
C1S-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
C1S-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: DB-2-30.0U
LABORATORY REPORT LLAB NO: 4054
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 . DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 11.9
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-80-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 895-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

PREPARED BY: 0)(/ :

DATE: __ 10]/0l92

APPROVED BY: Vi1ir 4

DATE: __ o fis /93
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DB-2-50.0U

K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID:
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4056
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 6.75
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. - REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 - 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 6§7-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
C1S-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 - 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
£iS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 ND
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SAMPLE 1D:

K PRIME, INC. DB-2-50.0U
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4056
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLETYPE:  SOL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7793
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: na/Ka
% MOISTURE: 6.75
COMPOUND NAME ~ CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LINMIT CONC
2.HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE ' 108-90-7 5.0 ' ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
XYLENE {M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 " 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1 2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

PREPARED BY: g 9{/

DATE: 10lolan
APPROVED BY: AAK
DATE: 1015 2%
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: DB-2-20.5U
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4058
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: Rg/Kg
% MOISTURE: 10.6
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 10 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 10 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 10 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 10 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 76-13-1 5.0 ND
ACETONE 67-64-1 20 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5.0 ND
CARBON DISULFIDE 75-15-0 5.0 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5.0 ND
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 10 ND
Ci8-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5.0 ND
2-BUTANONE 78-93-3 20 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5.0 ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5.0 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5.0 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 78-01-6 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5.0 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5.0 ND
2-CHLORQETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5.0 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 5.0 ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 62-48-39 10 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
CI5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 5.0 ND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5.0 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 5.0 - ND
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- ﬁ? L
K PRIME, INC. ' SAMPLE ID:  DB-2-20.5U
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 4058
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS ' SAMPLE TYPE: soL
REFERENCE: EPA 8240 DATE SAMPLED: 10/7/93
"OUR PROJECT: 9240 TIME SAMPLED: NA
YOUR PROJECT: 48016.18 DATE ANALYZED: 10/8/93
UNITS: ng/Kg
% MOISTURE: 10.6
COMPOUND NAME . CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
2-HEXANONE 59-17-86 10 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5.0 ND
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
. XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
g XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 5.0 ND
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5.0 ND
3.1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5.0 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5.0 ND
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5.0 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5.0 ND
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
PREPARED BY: o,
DATE: 10[10{4%
APPROVED BY: HAK
DATE: je/1s/q32
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